lution require that the tail instead of the feet of striped, gray and pocket gophers and woodchucks be produced.

Presented to the governor May 5, 1989

Signed by the governor May 9, 1989, 6:06 p.m.

## CHAPTER 102-H.F.No. 1389

An act relating to Goodhue county; permitting the county to establish certain payment procedures.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. GOODHUE COUNTY; PAYMENTS.

The Goodhue county board may provide procedures for the payment of all or any class of county obligations by the county auditor without presentation to the board. The procedures shall include regular and frequent review of the auditor's action by the board.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

<u>Section 1 is in effect the day after the Goodhue county board complies with</u> <u>Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.</u>

Presented to the governor May 5, 1989

Signed by the governor May 9, 1989, 6:17 p.m.

# CHAPTER 103-H.F.No. 1131

An act relating to Olmsted county; authorizing certain appropriations for economic and agricultural development.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. OLMSTED COUNTY; ECONOMIC AND AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 375.83, the Olmsted county board may appropriate up to \$250,000 annually out of the county's general revenue fund to be paid to any incorporated development society or organization of this state that, in the board's opinion, will use the money for the best interests of the county in promoting, advertising, improving, or developing the

### New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1989 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

### Ch. 103 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989

economic and agricultural resources of the county. The limitation on appropriations in this section does not prohibit accumulation of amounts in excess of \$250,000 in a fund to be used for the purposes of this section. The total amount accumulated in the fund must not exceed \$500,000.

#### Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

<u>Section 1 takes effect the day after the Olmsted county board complies with</u> <u>Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.</u>

Presented to the governor May 5, 1989

Signed by the governor May 9, 1989, 6:01 p.m.

#### CHAPTER 104-H.F.No. 1405

An act relating to liquor; requiring notice and hearing before liquor license fees are increased; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 340A.408, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 340A.408, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 3a.</u> FEE INCREASES; NOTICE, HEARING. <u>No city, town, or</u> county shall increase the fee for a liquor license governed by subdivisions 1, 2, or 3, except after notice and hearing on the proposed increase. <u>Notice of the</u> proposed increase must be mailed to all affected licensees at least 30 days before the date set for the hearing. <u>This subdivision supersedes any inconsistent provision of law or charter.</u>

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective June 30, 1989, and applies to all licenses issued or renewed on or after that date.

Presented to the governor May 5, 1989

Signed by the governor May 9, 1989, 6:18 p.m.